residents whose Social Security numbers and 

other personal information were compromised in the Data Breach.” Id. ¶ 1.9. 

B. The Settlement Fund 

Under the Settlement Agreement, Defendant shall fund a non-reversionary 

Settlement Fund (“Settlement Fund”) in the amount of one million seven hundred 

and fifty thousand dollars ($1,750,000). S.A., ¶ 1.33. The Settlement Fund shall be 

used to cover all Settlement Administration Costs, all valid Claims by the Damages 

Settlement Class, Service Awards to the Class Representatives, and any attorneys’ 

fees and expenses to Class Counsel and Plaintiffs’ Counsel.